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Summary & Conclusions

Key messages and recommendations

At 86%, overall satisfaction remained consistent with the high levels of 2014 and 2015. Although 2016 findings were
marginally lower than 2015 in relation to those claiming to be ‘very’ satisfied, the encouraging trend that had emerged over
the previous years remained. (53% in 2016, 56% in 2015; 47% in 2014; 37% in 2013; 37% in 2012). Levels of

dissatisfaction were low at 2%.

In terms of customer advocacy, 2016 findings were on par with 2015 albeit still down on 2014 (2016 79%; 2015 80%; 2014
83%). Encouragingly, there was a much higher proportion in 2016 compared to previous years who would speak highly of

Invest NI without being prompted (46% in 2016; 33% in 2015; 37% in 2014; 23% in 2013).

There was a downward trend in terms of the Net Promoter Score which had fallen from ‘51’ in 2015 to ‘48’ in 2016. The NPS
score was highest amongst those customers from the Stage of Development division (54). This division also had the highest

mean score for overall satisfaction at 4.48.
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Summary & Conclusions

Image and associations

In terms of Invest NI's remit, the organisation was perceived to perform best in terms of encouraging innovation and
investment in research and development (75% in 2016) and helping businesses to develop in export markets (75% in
2016). Similar to 2015, the area with most room for improvement was helping reduce costs and improve efficiencies with

53% of customers in 2016 rating Invest NI as good in this field. Levels in 2016 remain similar to the 2015 level of 54%.

In terms of the organisations image, Invest NI was most strongly linked with the same attributes as in 2015, however there
was marginal declines in agreement in some areas. Invest NI was most strongly associated with being polite and friendly
(95% agreed; 96% in 2015; 97% in 2014; 93% in 2013), acting professionally and with integrity (94% agreed; 93% in 2015;
94% in 2014; 90% in 2013) as well as treating customers fairly (89% agreed; 85% in 2015; 87% in 2014; 84% in 2013).

The mean scores calculated for both attributes, treating customers fairly (4.44 in 2016; 4.34 in 2015) and offering

appropriate solutions (3.95 in 2016 and 3.85 in 2015) experienced a notable uplift in 2016.

| IKANTAR



Summary & Conclusions

Communication

Satisfaction with communication between Invest NI and its customers remained high, although experienced a marginal
decline in 2016 (85% in 2016; 88% in 2015; 89% in 2014). Of the 3% dissatisfied with communication, the main criticisms

were the lack of regular contact (19%) and speedier turnaround in terms of contact (19%).

Satisfaction with all key aspects of communication remained high and on par with 2015 findings. Speaking to the most
appropriate staff member (84%) and the ease with which they can find the correct contact for their query (78%) remained
the top 2 aspects customers were most satisfied with. When analysing by mean score, there was a notable increase in
satisfaction with the speed in which enquiries are dealt with (4.15 in 2016; 4.05 in 2015; 4.03 in 2014; 3.99 in 2013).

Marketing materials

Overall satisfaction with the content of digital communications received from Invest NI sat at 66% in 2016, a marginal

increase to the 2015 level at 64%.
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Summary & Conclusions

Websites

2 in 5 (41%) customers claimed they had visited Investni.com in the last 3 months, compared to almost 1 in 4 (25%) who
had visited nibusinessinfo.co.uk in the same period. When questioned about the aspect they particularly liked about the

websites the result was similar across both websites with the content coming out on top (40% for investni.com; 49% for

nibusinessinfo.co.uk).

| IKANTAR



Summary & Conclusions

Team and main contact

Satisfaction with the Invest NI team and customers’ main contacts remained fairly consistent with the 2015 levels achieved.
Almost 9 in 10 were satisfied with the team (87% in 2016; 88% in 2015; 89% in 2014; 84% in 2013; 80% in 2012; 73% in
2011). While customers remained satisfied with all aspects regarding their main contact’s performance; marginal levels of
decline were experienced in each. These Invest NI contacts performed extremely well at being trustworthy (92% satisfied:;

94% in 2015) and responsive (87% satisfied; 90% in 2014).

Majority of customers stated their main Invest NI contact made it clear from the start how INI could assist their business

(86% agree) and were provided with realistic timescales (85% agree).

Over three quarters (79%) had communicated with their main contact at least once every 3 months over the last year, with
30% communicating on a monthly basis. The more frequent the contact with the team, up to at least every 3 months, the
more likely the customer was to be satisfied. Contacting customers more than once a quarter will not necessarily improve
satisfaction levels. Some 87% agreed communication at least once every 3 month was ideal frequency with email (53%),

face to face (26%) and telephone (20%) the preferred methods of contact by most.
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Summary & Conclusions

Invest NI programmes and advisory services

Almost 3 in 4 customers (74%) were satisfied with the quality of programmes and advisory services offered by Invest NiI;

decreasing from the 2015 level of 78%.

Financial assistance and claims’ process
Over half of customers (56%) sought funding in 2016 (down from 65% in 2015). Of these, 76% were satisfied with the
application process (up from 72% in 2015). Some 72% were content with the time taken to approve their application

(marginally down from 73% in 2015).

The preliminary advice visit continued to be rated the strongest performing area of the financial assistance process. Upward
trends were evident across most metrics. Communication with the claims teams experienced a decline in both overall
satisfaction (77% in 2016; 86% in 2015) and mean score (4.24 in 2016; 4.37 in 2015).

Satisfaction varied across the metrics when it came to the level of financial assistance customers were seeking. The aspect
with the greatest differential in satisfaction was in relation to the claim being processed with 30 days. Those seeking more

than 100K were much less satisfied (67%) compared to those seeking less than 100K (81%).

| IKANTAR



Summary & Conclusions

Complaints and feedback process

Almost 3 in 5 (58%) customers were aware of the complaints and feedback process, up from 54% in 2015 and 49% in

2014. Reassuringly almost all (98%) had never had to make a complaint.

Almost 2 in 5 (39%) had used the new single claims form, with 63% claiming the form made it easier to claim (up from 50%

in 2015). 10% stated it made the process more difficult and 28% felt it made no difference.

Improvements customers want to see

While almost half (49%) were unable to suggest any improvements, a better claims process and more grant updates were
most commonly mentioned (9%). Some 8% felt there could be an improvement in terms of direct communication and
support. Further clarity into application forms (5%), more frequent updates and further types of funding (4%) were all

suggested improvements.

8 IKANTAR
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Study Set-Up

. 320 telephone interviews were conducted between 27t February to 24" March 2017.

- Quotas were placed on division. The table below shows the breakdown of the sample achieved.

Division % in % of Achieved
universe sample sample
Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering 39% 38% 126
Food and Drink Division 17% 16% 53
Life Sciences and Scaling 3% 3% 10
Stage of Development 21% 26% 85
14% 17% 46

Technoloii and Services

All research conducted in accordance with ISO 9001:2008, the international quality standard ISO 20252: 2012 and the Market
Research Society ethical Code of Conduct. MRQSA Market Research Quality Standards Authority.
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Encouragingly, the proportion claiming to be satisfied with Invest NI continued to increase in
2016.

1=very dissatisfied \ 5=very satisfied

1- Very

1- Very 2 . Y4
2015 Dissatisfied 20 2016 Dlssa;[)lsfled 13/
2% ) 1% %

Mean Score: 4.40

Mean Score: 4.38

1- Very
2014 Di isfi 1-Very 1 Very 2
|ssacljt|s ¢ 2% 2013 Dissatisfie 2012 pissatisfied 4%
2 2%

Mean Score: 4.3 Mean Score: 4.11 Mean Score: 4.11

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service you have received from
|| Invest Nlin the past 12 months? [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ] IKANTAR



All divisions achieved satisfaction scores of at least 85%. The highest score was 90%,

however the base size for this division is too small to draw any conclusions from.

Mean Score 2016

Division

Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering (126) 4.39

Food and Drink Division (53) 4.38

Life Sciences and Scaling (10%)

Stage of Development (85) 4.48

Technology and Services (46%) 431

Base size in brackets

Overall average: 4.4

13 | Invest NI in the past 12 months? [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 |

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service you have received from

IKANTAR

Satisfied

85%

87%

90%

86%

87%

Dissatisfied

1%

2%

0%

2%

2%

*Small Base



The top 3 reasons cited for being dissatisfied with the service received were lack of
efficiency, limited support and problems with grants and funding allowance.

@2016

Not Efficient 18%

Limited Support 11%

Problems with Grants\European Funding Allowance 11%

Very Complicated Process 8%

Change of Executives 8%

Haven't dealt with them much 5%
Issues with Claims 5%
Many Different Reasons 5%

Behind in Software Development 5%

3
=X

Obscure Training

3
=X

Lack of Communication

BN

Provided little Feedback

No main reason 21%

Is there a specific reason for saying that?
[ Base: Dissatisfied with the service you have received from Invest NI in the past 12 months n=3

14 KANTAR 1111 VVA R DEROW
|| |



Those with more frequent contact were more likely to be satisfied at an overall level. However,
the difference in level of satisfaction was not as great as previous years have shown.

Overview: Impact of frequent contact on overall satisfaction

Contact with main contact at least
once every three months

2012 m2013 =2014 =m2015 2016
% satisfied with Invest NI overall

93%

90% 89%

85% 86%
82%

74% 75% 74%
68%

Yes No

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service you have received from
15 Invest NI in the past 12 months? [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 |

| IKANTAR



Levels of familiarity with Invest NI dropped in 2016. Compared to the previous two years, a
higher proportion were more likely to say they ‘know a little’ about Invest NI.

2015 Heard of it, but 2016 Heard of it, but Famllla”ty
know nothing know nothing
Know a little about it Know a little about it

5% B 3% 9% 3%

Know it very
well
43%

Know it very
well
44%

Mean Score: 3.33

Mean Score: 3.27

Heard of it, .
2014 but know 2013 Heard of Hbelirﬁnog Vl\lt
i it, but _
Know a little hpou & Knowa joow 2012 hothing
now a little about it little : nothing
5% 1% nothlng Know a

8%

e

19

_about it

Know it
very well
47%

Know it
very well
40%

Know it very
well
49%

91%

Mean Score: 3.43 Mean Score: 3.29 Mean Score: 3.33

1 How well do you know Invest NI?
|| [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ] IKANTAR



Advocacy levels remained fairly consistent in 2016. Encouragingly, the number claiming they
would speak highly of Invest NI without being prompted experienced an upward trend.

Be critical Be critical
2015 about it if about it
asked without
Be neutral 4% being asked
. 1%
about it _

15% ™

Speak highly
of it but only
if you are
asked
47%

2014 Be critical Be critical
aboutitif about it
asked without being
Be neutral 2% asked )
about it 1% Speak highly
14% —_— of it without

“ T being asked

Speak highly
of it but only

if you are
asked
46%

Be critical
2016 about it if
asked
0,
Speak highly Be neutral e
of it without about it
17%

being asked
our opinion
33%

Speak highly

Speak highly
of it without
being asked
ur opinion

: 46%
of it but only
if you are
asked
33%
2013 Becritical Be critical 2012 Be critical
about it if Don't  about it :
k ith Speak N about it Speak highl
asked know  without highly of it Be critical without being peak highly
3% 1% being asked : about it if ked of it without
Be neutral 1% wlthout aske . being acked
° Don't know ¢}
about it being asked asked 204 sk
9 your opinion 5% 1% your opinion
16% Be neutral = 29%

3%

Speak
highly of it

but only if
you are
asked
56%

17 Which of the following comes closest to how you would speak to Invest NI?
|| [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ]

about i

Speak highly
of it but only

if you are
asked
41%
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Net Promoter Score- 2016
NPS by Division

18

=
Promoters
Passives

Detractors

NPS
(promoters-
detractors)

48

Advanced

50

53
57
36

49

10
30
50
20

10

Stage of Technology
Development | and Services
85 46
61 50
32 42
7 8
54 42

U Better than overall NPS
U4 Worse than overall NPS

On a scale of 0to 10 where O is not at all likely and 10 is extremely likely, please indicate how
likely you are to recommend Invest NI to a friend or colleague?
| [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ]
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Invest NI's top 2 strongest areas of performance were perceived as being business development in
export markets and encouraging innovation.

How Invest NI performs in these areas

m2016

Helping businesses develop in export markets 75%

Encouraging innovation and investment in R&D 75%

Helping businesses define and develop their 60%
strategy °

Supporting business growth into higher value 599
activities °

Improving skills and leadership support _ 59%

Helping to reduce costs and improve efficiencies 53%

Rating of Invest NI's performance — Good=4-5

20 | [Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ] IKANTAR 1V VWVARDEROW I



Invest NI remains strongly associated with being polite and friendly, acting professionally and with
integrity as well as treating customers fairly. Regarding ‘treating customers fairly’, the mean score for
this image experienced a notable uplift on 2015.

Mean Score 2016
2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Polite and friendly 4.68 461 4.72 4.48 - 95% 96% 97% 93% - 1% 1% 1% 1% -

Acts with professional and

integrity 4.57 449 456 4.33 4.27 | 94% 93% 94% 90% 86% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%

Treated you fairly 444 434 44 421 - | 89% 85% 87% 84% - 3% 4% 3% 4% -

\

Has a key role to play in the

success of the NI economy 429 427 432 415 408 81% 83% 84% 79% 75% 4% 4% 4% 6% 7%

Is a customer focussed

organisation 4.27 424 422 406 3.81|81% 83% 82% 77% 67% 3% 5% 5% 7% 10%

Staff are knowledgeable and

bring expertise to your business 4.22 421 421 391 377 82% 83% 82% 73% 66% 4% 4% 4% 7% 11%

Is adding value to your business 4.1 404 404 3.83 372 T7% 75% 76% 68% 62% 7% 8% 7% 10% 12%

Agreement ... [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320
21| Ag [ ! IKANTAR



Invest NI was also associated with being responsive to customers business needs and being an ideal
business partner, with a slight uplift in these perceptions since 2015. It is worth noting the derived mean
score for offering appropriate solutions to customers also experienced a weighty uplift on 2015.

Invest ...

Mean Score 2016
2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Is responsive to your business

needs 4.07 402 38 38 366 79% 74% 74% 69% 59% 7% 7% 7% 11% 13%

Is an ideal business partner 4.03 4.01 4 3.7 3.6 | 71% 74% 74% 60% 56% 8% 7% 7% 12% 13%

They are easy to do business

it 403 390 393 376 368 75% 71% 71% 67% 63% 9% 11% 11% 12% 15%

Offers appropriate solutions for

your business 3.95 3.85 3.84 371 353 | 72% 67% 67% 61% 54% 8% 7% 7% 10% 15%

Is an important contributor to the

success of your business 3.86 3.88 3.85 3.61 3.46 H 68% 66% 66% 59% 50% 12% 12% 12% 15% 18%

Provides a robust challenge to

your business 3.64 3.68 3.67 341 322 54% 54% 54% 47% 37% 15% 12% 12% 18% 22%

Agreement ... [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320
22 Ad [ ] IKANTAR
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Satisfaction with their team of people is on par with 2015 findings. However, satisfaction levels in relation to
communication with main contact and quality of programmes and advisory services experienced a marginal

decline.
Satisfaction by area

Scale 1 (very dissatisfied) to 5 (very satisfied)

2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Team of people 4.49 4.44 441 427 4.15 88% 88% 89% 84% 80% 1% 1% 3% 4% 5%

Communications 4.43 445 448 4.13 3.96 85% 88% 89% 80% 72% 3% 6% 4% 7% 8%

Quality of programmes /

advisory services 4.1 42 405 4.06 3.79 74% 77% 73% T4% 63% 5% 5% 4% 3% 8%

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the ... offered by Invest NI?
[ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ]
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Satisfaction levels in all areas - 2016
Satisfaction by Division

Mean Score 2016
Scale 1 (Very dissatisfied) to 5 (Very satisfied)

Advanced

Manufacturing| Food and Life Technology
and Drink Sciences and
Engineering Division [ and Scaling |Development| Services

Team of people 4.49 4.46 4.49 4.2 4.56 4.49
Communication 4.43 451 4.49 4.3 4.38 4.26
Quality of

programmes / 4.1 4.18 4.06 3.78 4.12 3.98

advisory services

U Better than overall average
U Worse than overall average

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the ... offered by Invest NI?

25 I [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ] IKANTAR MillWARDBROWN
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Satisfaction with communication declined marginally in 2016.

Overall satisfaction with communication

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Very satisfied 40%

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Fairly dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

3%

Don’t know S% 1% 3% - B

Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the communication between yourself and your

27 main Invest NI contacts over the last 12 months? [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ]
| IKANTAR



Some 32 customers were not satisfied with the communication with their main Invest NI contacts.
By far the biggest driver of dissatisfaction was lack of communication.

Faster Communications 19%

Proactive follow-up\Regular Contact 19%

Updates on Grants

2
X

More Understanding of Businesses Needs

N
=X

Face to Face Support

3
S

Improve Hand-over of Information

N
S

w
=S

Don't often Contact

Reduce their Workload

w
=S

Don't know 38%

28 Why did you say that? What could Invest NI do to improve its communications with you?
| [Base: Invest NI customers dissatisfied 1-3 n=32] IKANTAR



Advanced manufacturing and engineering and Food and Drink customers were most satisfied with
communication in terms of mean scores. Sample size for Life Sciences and Scaling was too small
to draw any conclusions from.

Mean Score 2016

Satisfied Dissatisfied
Division
Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering (126) 451 87% 204
Food and Drink Division (53) - 4.49 92% 2%
Life Sciences and Scaling (10%) 90% 0%
Stage of Development (85) 82% 5%
1 *
Technology and Services (46%) 76% 4%

Base size in brackets

Overall average: 4.43
Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the communication between yourself and you main *Small Base
29 Invest NI contacts over the last 12 months?
|| [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 | IKANTAR



There were high levels of satisfaction with all areas of communication with all scores fairly
consistent with 2015. Encouragingly, there was a notable increase in satisfaction in terms of mean
score with the speed in which enquiries are dealt with.

Satisfaction with communication aspects

Mean Score 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 201620152014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
Scale 1 (Very dissatisfied) to 5 (Very satisfied)

Overall satisfacton with

communication 443 445 448 413 3.96 85% 88% 88% 80% 72% 3% 6% 4% 7% 8%

Your queries are dealt with by the

most appropriate Invest NI personnel 4.29 426 4.26 4.13 4.08| 84% 82% 85% 80% 77% 3% 2% 3% 4% 6%

Ease of finding the corect contact
within Invest NI

4.17 413 4.1 405 3.98®78% T7% 77% 78% 71% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7%

The speed your enquiries are dealt

with 415 405 4.03 3.99 3.93| 79% 76% 75% 75% 71% 4% 8% 7% 7% 8%

Ease of obtaining the information your

require 408 405 399 3.98 3.9 T75% 76% 73% 72% 69% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8%

Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with ...between yourself and Invest NI over the last

30 I 12 months? [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320] KANTAR MI||WARDBROWN



Below is a list of suggested improvements in relation to communication. Becoming more efficient
in terms of replying to customers and better delegation of customer queries were some of the
suggestions offered. Reassuringly the majority had no suggestions.

More Efficiency with Replies ] 2%

Better Delegation for Queries I 2%

Better Communication with Executives and Staff I 2%
Better Grant Assistance I 1%

Simplify the Process I 1%

Contractual Clarity I 1%

More Contact with Clients I 1%

Have a Quarterly Review I 1%

Appropriate Contacts for Clients I 1%

Help with Paperwork I 1%

Proactive Follow-up I 1%

Have you any suggestions for improvement in this area?

31 [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320] IKANTAR



Two thirds of customers were satisfied with digital communications from Invest NI. There were low
levels of dissatisfaction and almost a sixth remained neutral.

2016 2015

Very satisfied

64%
66%

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor

dissatisfied
Fairly dissatisfied 0/
Mean Score Mean Score
4.08 4.06

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the content of the digital communications, such as the Ezines, you
32 received from Invest NI? [ Base: Invest NI Customers n=320] KANTAR



Customers were more likely to have visited investni.com than nibusinessinfo.co.uk, with it being

more likely to have been viewed recently also.

2016 Usage of websites

33

www.investni.com

Within the last month

Between 1-3 months

Between 3-6 months

Between 6-12 months

More than a year ago

Never

Don’t Know 5%

When did you last visit the following websites...

[ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 |

www.nibusinessinfo.co.uk

6%

IKANTAR



The content published was the aspect most favoured by users for both websites.

Wwww.investni.com

The content published on
the website

How easy the website is to
use

The ability to navigate the
website quickly

Design and layout of the
website

Other

None of the above

I
)
>

40%

39%

38%

32%

30%

nibusinessinfo.co.uk

The content published on
the website

How easy the website is to
use

Design and layout of the
website

The ability to navigate the
website quickly

Other, please specify

None of the above

Which of the following aspects did you particularly like about the website?

[ Base: All who used either website n=133, n=79]

IKANTAR
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35%

30%

28%

27%

49%



Tailored emails were, by far, considered the most likely method of encouraging them to visit the
websites.

Tailored emails 77%

Online features about market or industry issues from business

(o)
Advertisements on social media such as Facebook, Twitter and
. 13%
LinkedIn
Advertisements on search engines such as Google - 12%
Online advertisements - 11%
Links or promotional banners from other websites - 8%
SMS alerts . 7%
Other I 2%
None of the above - 10%

Which of the following communication methods is most likely to encourage you to visit these

35 | websites? [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ] IKANTAR
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Overall satisfaction with the team of people worked with was fairly on par with 2015.

Satisfaction with Invest NI team

2016 2015 2014 2012 2011

Very satisfied

88%
87% - 89% .
84% 200

Fairly satisfied

leither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Fairly dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

Don’t know 6% 1% 2% ) )

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by the team of people you have been
37 working with at Invest NI in the last 12 months? [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320]

I IKANTAR



Satisfaction with the team of people they work was high across all divisions. The division that achieved the
highest mean score was the Stage of Development division. Sample size for Life Sciences and Scaling was too

small to draw any conclusions from.

Mean Score 2016

Satisfied Dissatisfied
Division
Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering (126) 4.46 88% 0%
Food and Drink Division (53) 4.49 89% 2%
Life Sciences and Scaling (10%) 2 70% 0%
Stage of Development (85) 4.56 89% 1%
1 *
Technology and Services (46%) 4.49 85% 4%
Base size in brackets
Overall average: 4.49
Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by the team of people you have *Small Base
38 been working with at Invest NI in the last 12 months?
IKANTAR
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Almost 9 in 10 customers had been in contact with their direct liaison in the last 12 months,
with the most common frequency being at least every 3 months.

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2016
At least once a month 30%
\

At least once every 3 | 49%

months

About twice per year
Once a year or less 4%

Don’tknow 29, 1% 2% 2%

. : How proactive has your main contact been
Have you met with your company's main contact communicating with vou over the last vear?
within Invest NI in the last 12 months? 9 y year:

[ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ] [ Base: All in contact over last 12 months n=279]
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In terms of contact with their direct liaison, 1 in 5 Stage of Development customers claimed to have not had any
direct contact in the last 12 months. Proactivity can vary across division, however the majority of customers
were being contacted at least once every 3 months.

B At [east once amonth

o ONo EYes DAt least once a every 3 months
Division . OAbout twice a year
- . . 0
Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering (126) 204 (112) 53% 16/€4%1%
Life Sciences and Scaling (10%) _ I (10%) 50% 10po -
Stage of Development (85) | 20% 78% 2% (66) 45% 18%4 5% -
_ . 2%
Technology and Services (46*) |11 87% (40%) EEERG 43% 2506 |
Base size in brackets
Have you had any direct liaison with your company's main How progcti\_/e hag your main contact been
contact within Invest NI in the last 12 months? communicating with you over the last year?

[ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ] [ Base: All with main contact n=279 |

40 | *Small Base IKANTAR



At least once every 3 months was preferred frequency of contact for the majority, with the largest proportion

citing email as their preferred method of communication.

Ideal Frequency and preferred method of Contact

At least once a month

At least once every 3 months

About twice per year

Once a year or less
Don’t know

What would be your ideal frequency of
communication with your main contact?
41 [ Base: All with main contact n=279 ]

Email

Face to Face meeting 26%

20%

Telephone Call

Don’t know 1%

What would be your preferred method of
communication?

[ Base: All with main conie%ﬂl—.ngFi

53%



More frequent contact of at least every 3 months can be correlated with higher levels of satisfaction with the
Invest NI team. However, contacting customers more than once a quarter will not necessarily improve

satisfaction levels.
Customer satisfaction by contact intensity

Satisfaction with team of people by frequency of contact with main contact

93%

89%

87%

80%

At least once a month At least every 3 months About twice a year Once ayear or less

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by the team of people you have been
42 working with at Invest Nl in the last 12 months?
[ [ Base: Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ] IKANTAR



Although overall satisfaction remained high across the attributes for the main contact, the trends experienced
marginal declines on 2015 scores. Satisfaction levels were highest with the main contacts trustworthiness and

responsiveness.
Satisfaction with aspects regarding main contact

Mean Score 2016
Scale 1 (Very dissatisfied) to 5 (Very satisfied)

7

Invest NI advisor trustworthy

Responsiveness 4

.5
42
31
Knowledge about your business 29
Ability to offer tailored solutions 14

Worked with me to put a
business plan in place

-
I
Proactivity - 4.
.-
I

Satisfaction with main contact's performance?
43 | [ Base: All who have had contact n=279 ]

Satisfied Dissatisfied

2015 2014 2013 2012

4.66

4.53

441

441

4.32

4.07

4.69

4.47

4.32

4.22

4.13

4.07

4.55

431

4.07

4.16

4.01

4.61

4.25

3.97

4.05

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

92% 94% 95% 94% 93% 2% 1% - 1% 1%

87% 90% 90% 87% 82% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4%

\

82% 86% 85% 77% 69% 3% 5% 5% 7% 8%

85% 86% 83% 82% 71% 4% 1% 1% 5% 6%

7% 81% 77% - - 6% 3% 5% - -

64% 63% 60% 63% - 10% 11% 8% 10% -

IKANTAR



On the whole, main contacts made it clear how Invest NI can assist the business and provide
realistic timelines.

Your main contact ...

Mean Score 2016

2015 2014 2013 2012 | 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

... makes it clear from the outset if and - 4.43 442 444 433 43 88% 86% 89% 88% 83% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3%
how Invest NI could assist your business ' ' ' : : 0 ©Ph YYD OEY B0 S
N\

... discusses and agrees realistic - 436 442 435 424 421 83% 85% 80% B80% 80% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%
timescales for planned activities :

Agreement ...

44 [ Base: All who have had contact n=279 ]
| IKANTAR
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Food and Drink, and Stage of Development customers were most likely to have sought support.
Sample size for Life Sciences and Scaling was too small to draw any conclusions from.

Overall 63%

Division

Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering (126) 60%

Food and Drink Division (53) 74%

Life Sciences and Scaling (10%) 70%

Stage of Development (85) 67%

Technology and Services (46%) 52%

Base size in brackets

Did you access any Invest NI support this year? *Small Base

46 [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ]
| IKANTAR



The most commonly utilised support areas were research and development support and financial
support for job creation.

Research & Development support 38%

Financial support for job creation 32%

Skills, Leadership or Mentoring support 28%

Innovation and Technology support 23%

Trade Support 19%

2%

Property advice

What support area did you access?

47 | [Base: Invest NI customers seeking support n=202 ] IKANTAR



There was high levels of satisfaction with the support received, with the largest proportion very
satisfied.

Overall 455

Division  Very satisfied

Advanced Manufacturing and 458
Engineering (75) '
\
Food and Drink Division (39%) _ 4.58
Life Sciences and Scaling (7%) _ 4.67
Fairly satisfied 31%
Stage of Development (57) _ 455
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied “ )
Fairly dissatisfied Technology and Services (24%) 4.38
Very dissatisfied
Base size in brackets
*Small Base

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the support that you received?

48 | [Base: Invest NI customers seeking support n=202 ] IKANTAR



The level of satisfaction with the quality of programmes and advisory services had declined since
2015 and was more on par with 2013/2014 findings.

Satisfaction with quality of programmes & advisory services

2016

Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied

Fairly dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

r 74%

r 78%

r 72%

I 74%

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality of programmes and advisory services

49 offered by Invest NI? [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ]

IKANTAR

r 63%
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The proportion of customers in 2016 who had sought financial assistance to help expand or
develop their business was down on 2015 and more in line with 2014 figures.
Seeking financial assistance by year

2016
""""""""""""""""" -
2014
2013 67%
2012 70%

Have you sought financial assistance in the past 12 months to help you expand or develop your
business (includes Growth Accelerator Programme)?

51 Base: All Invest NI customers n=320
| [ ] IKANTAR



Stage of Development customers were much more likely to have sought financial assistance in 2016.
Sample size for Life Sciences and Scaling was too small to draw any conclusions from.

Overall 56%

Division

Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering (126) 55%

Food and Drink Division (53) 57%

Life Sciences and Scaling (10%) 40%

Stage of Development (85) 67%

Technology and Services (46%) 41%

Base size in brackets

Have you sought financial assistance in the past 12 months to help you expand or develop your *Small Base
57 business (includes Growth Accelerator Programme)?
|| [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ] IKANTAR



On average, around 4 in 5 customers seeking assistance sought levels of financial assistance less than
£100,000. Albeit the base is small, over a quarter of the technology and services division customers sought
financial assistance of over £100,000

Amounts applied for by division - 2016

ELess than £100,000 ©£100,000+

Overall 82% 11%

Division
Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering (69) 80% 11%
Food and Drink Division (30%) 87% 10%
Technology and Services (19%) 27%
How much was the amount you sought? *Small Base

[ Base: All Invest Northern Ireland customers who have applied for financial assistance in the last 12 months n=179 |

3 IKANTAR



There has been a upward trend in relation to satisfaction with the application process since

2014.

Satisfaction with application process

2016

Very satisfied

r 76%

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Fairly dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

2015

| 72%

2014

r 70%

2013

41%

I 79%

2012

r 68%

How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the following aspects of applying for financial assistance — the application
process? [Base: All Invest Northern Ireland customers who have applied for financial assistance in the last 12 months n=179]

54|

IKANTAR



With over 7 in 10 satisfied with the application approval time, satisfaction levels are in line
with 2015 findings.

Satisfaction with funding application approval time

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Very satisfied 36%

L 7204 F 73%  68% L 7304

1 59%

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Fairly dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

3%

No opinion 8% 7% 6% - -

How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the following aspects of applying for financial assistance — The time
taken to obtain approval in relation to the level of funding?[ Base: All Invest Northern Ireland customers who have

ok | applied for financial assistance in the last 12 months n=179 | IKANTAR



There was a marginal increase in overall agreement regarding being kept informed by the Invest
NI team of their application, however, the proportion of customers who strongly agreed with this
experience a decline.

2016 2015 2014

Strongly agree - 5

80%
84% 82%

4

3

2
Strongly disagree — 1

No opinion 7% 5% 4%
Mean Score 2016 Mean Score 2015 Mean Score 2014
431 4.35 4.26

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about Invest NI - The Invest NI team kept me informed on the progress
56 of my application for support as it went through the approvals process? [ Base: All Invest Northern Ireland
|| customers who have applied for financial assistance in the last 12 months n=179 ] KANTAR



Unlike previous years when the differences were greater, there was marginal differences in satisfaction
levels with both the application process and approval time, between those customers who had their
funding granted and those that were turned down.

Mean Score 2016

Scale 1 (Very dissatisfied) to 5 (Very satisfied) 2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
Satisfaction with the application process

£100,000 or more (19¥) 411 374 388 406 393 79% 66% 64% 71% 67% 11% 20% 4% 6% 10%

Less than £100,000 (148) 417 411 397 417 397 75% 76% 72% 82% 71% 5% 9% 10% 6% 10%

Granted (132) 416 42 419 431 405 79% 78% 81% 85% 73% 5% 5% 5% 2% 7%

Turned down (35%) 4.2 386 200 3.00 24 77% 66% - 38% 20% 9% 18% 29% 25% 50%

Satisfaction with time taken to obtain approval in
relation to the level of funding

£100,000 or more (19%) _ 4.19 365 385 3.76 354 74% 63% 58% 59% 52% 5% 23% 9% 16% 22%
Less than £100,000 (148) _ 4.07 423 401 410 3.84 76% 80% 72% 77% 64% 9% 9% 8% 8% 12%
Granted (132) _ 4.1 423 423 422 392 78% 79% 85% 83% 68% 8% 7% 4% 6% 12%

Turned down (35%) _ 4.09 4 200 243 225 71% 68% - 13% 30% 11% 10% 43% 38% 50%
Satisfaction when applying for financial assistance, with the application process, and the time *Small Base

taken to obtain approval in relation to the level of funding? [ Base: All Invest Northern Ireland

27 | customers who have applied for financial assistance in the last 12 months n=179 ] IKANTAR



Levels of satisfaction with most aspects of the claims process remained similar to 2015. However,
communication with the claims teams experienced a decline in both overall satisfaction and mean score.

Satisfied Dissatisfied

2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Mean Score 2016

The pre claims advice visit by Invest NI - 4.42 44 427 424 413 8T% 82% 78% 82% 72% 1% 2% 3% 4% 6%
Communication with Invest NI claims
. . . . . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0
team 4.24 437 414 414 394 T77% 83% 76% 77% 68% 7% 5% 6% 6% 11%
That your claim was process within 30
days 4.2 418 4.05 3.89 3.69 76% 73% 68% 66% 56% 9% 10% 10% 14% 18%
The length of time taken from advice visit
to submission of claims form 4.12 404 393 399 3.82 75% 71% 66% 72% 60% 9% 8% 8% 9% 11%
The ease of completing the claims
schedule / form 3.92 3.92 373 3.98 3.72 67% 67% 61% 72% 60% 10% 11% 13% 8% 15%

How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with each of the following aspects of the process?
[ Base: All who have sought/claimed funding from Invest NI in the past 12 months n=161 [{ANTAR



Communication with the claims team experienced higher levels of satisfaction amongst those seeking financial
assistance of less than 100K. Satisfaction was also much higher amongst those seeking financial assistance of
less than 100K when it came to the processing of their claim within 30 days.

Overall
. . . . More than 100K Less than 100K
Satisfaction (codes 4 and 5) satisfaction _ _

2015 2014 2013 2012 20162015201420132012 2016 20152014 20132012

The pre claims advice visit by

Invest NI 87% 82% 78% 82% T72% 92% 75% 86% 74% 67% 88% 85% 79% 85% 74%

Communication with Invest NI 83% 76% 77% 68% 75% 79% 83% 66% 62% 80% 82% 81% 82% 70%

0,
claims team 77%

The length of time taken from
advice visit to submission for
claims form

75% 71% 66% 72% 60% 83% 67% 77% 73% 62% 78% 77% 70% 76% 62%

That your claim was process within

30 days 76% 73% 68% 66% 56% 67% 67% 77% 61% 44% 81% 71% 68% 73% 63%

The ease of completing the claims

schedule / form 67% 67% 61% 72% 60% 75% 71% 71% 58% 51% 65% 68% 63% 76% 64%

How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with each of the following aspects of the process?

29 [ Base: All who have sought / claimed funding from Invest NI in the past 12 months n=161J{ ANTAR
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Awareness of the complaints and feedback process was highest among Technology and
Services customers. Almost 3 in 5 customers were aware of this process.

Overall 58%

Division

Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering (126) 57%

Food and Drink Division (53) 57%

Life Sciences and Scaling (10%) 50%

Stage of Development (85) 56%

Technology and Services (46%)

Base size in brackets

Do you know that Invest NI has complaints and feedback process?
61 [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ]

| IKANTAR

63%

*Small Base



Only 6 of the 320 customers had to make a complaint during the past year. 4 of which expressed
some level of dissatisfaction with how it was dealt.

2016
2016 2015 2014 2013
Yes (1%) (2%) (4%)
Neither Satisfied nor dissatisfied
(1)
Fairly dissatisfied (2)
No (99%) (98%) (96%)
Very dissatisfied (2)
33%
No opinion (1) 17%

Have you had to make a complaint to invest NI
at any time during the past year?
62 [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ]
[

How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the way this
complaint was handled?

[ Base: All who made compla[ieh:ﬁ_]rAR



Stage of Development customers were more likely to have used the new single claims form
since its introduction. Sample size for Life Sciences and Scaling was too small to draw any
conclusions from.

Overall 39%

Division

Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering (126) 37%

Food and Drink Division (53) 38%

Life Sciences and Scaling (10%) 50%
Stage of Development (85) 47%
Technology and Services (46%) 30%
Base size in brackets
The new Invest NI single claims form was introduced in August 2015. Have you used the new Invest *Small Base

63 Nlsingle claims form since it was introduced?
|| [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320 ] IKANTAR



Almost two thirds of those who had used the new single claims form considered it easier to make
claims utilising it. An increase on 2015 findings.

2015 2015

2016 2015

Yes
Easier (50%)
(37%) I ‘
More Difficult
(13%)
No
(47%) 28% (37%)
Makes no Difference
Don’t Know 19% (16%)

. . Does this form make it easier for you to make claims, more
Have you used the new Invest NI single claims . .

. : . difficult or make no difference?
form since it was introduced?

64 [Base: All Invest NI customers n=320] [Base: All who used form n=126]

I IKANTAR



The main reason the new form was regarded as not making the claims process easier was
due to the similarities with the old form.

Similar to previous form 28%

Never used the old one 13%

More Difficult

Time Consuming - 9%
Not User Friendly - 6%

Electronic is no different - 4%

13%

Too Many Details - 4%

Too much Regulation - 4%
Very Confusing . 2%
Application unsuitable for Laptop . 2%
Too Much Jargon . 2%

Multiple Forms . 2%

Don’t know 19%

Why does the form not make it easier for you to make claims?
65 [ Base: All not finding it easier n=47] KANTAR
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Suggestions of improvements customers would like to see are highlighted below.

67

Better Claims Process\ More grant updates
Direct Communication and Support
Clarity into Application Forms
Frequent Monthly Updates\ Visits

More Types of Funding\Financial Assistance
Overall Efficiency

Updates on Business Opportunities
Advertise their Services more
Technical\Software Efficiency

More knowledgeble Staff

Proactive in relation to Brexit

Shorter Surveys\Application Forms
Face to Face Support

Specific to Businesses Different Needs
More Training Courses and Support
Restricted in Helping Multinationals
Help Larger Corporations

More Marketing Support

Long-term Advice and Support

More Online Forms

Maintaining Jobs

More Flexibility

More UK\Global Expansion

Not Sure

What, if anything, would you like Invest NI to improve upon, so that they have a more positive impact
upon your business? [ Base: All Invest NI customers n=320]

I 9%
N 3%
B 5%
B 1%
Bl 4%
Bl 4%
B 3%

B 3%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 1%

B 1%

B 1%

B 1%

B 1%

B 1%

B 1%
(. 49%6
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Summary & Conclusions

69

Key messages and recommendations

Levels of overall satisfaction were high with over 4 in 5 Regional Office Network Customers (86%) satisfied with the

services they had received from Invest NI. Over half (53%) were ‘Very’ Satisfied.

In terms of customer advocacy, almost 3 in 4 (72%) would speak highly of Invest NI. Encouragingly, over 2 in 5 (42%)

would claim to do this without being asked. The Net Promoter Score amongst Regional Office Network Customers was ‘44

with 14% being identified as detractors.

Image and associations

In terms of Invest NI's remit, the organisation was perceived to perform best in terms of encouraging innovation and

investment in research and development (68%) and helping businesses to develop in export markets (70%).

In terms of the organisations image, Invest NI was most strongly associated with being polite and friendly (mean score 4.7
out of 5), acting professionally and with integrity ( mean score 4.59 out of 5) as well as treating customers fairly (mean score

4.36 out of 5).

| IKANTAR



Summary & Conclusions

70

Communication

Almost 9 in 10 Regional Office Network customers (88%) expressed some level of satisfaction with Invest NI's

communication.

Satisfaction levels with all key aspects of communication were high and achieved mean scores greater than 4 out 5.

Speaking to the most appropriate staff member (85%) was the top aspect customers were most satisfied with.

Marketing materials

Overall satisfaction with the content of digital communications received from Invest NI sat at 66%.

Websites

Over half (57%) of Regional Office Network Customers claimed they had visited Investni.com in the last 3 months,
compared to almost a third (32%) who had visited nibusinessinfo.co.uk in the same period. When guestioned about which
aspect they particularly liked about each website, most aspects were preferred by around half of the visitors. The one
aspect that was least preferred on both sites, was the ease of use of the websites (42% for investni.com; 41% for

nibusinessinfo.co.uk).

| IKANTAR



Summary & Conclusions

71

Team and main contact

Satisfaction with the Invest NI team and main contacts was high amongst its Regional Office Network Customers, with over
4 in 5 satisfied with the team (85%). These Invest NI contacts performed extremely well at being trustworthy (93%

satisfied), responsive (87% satisfied) and proactive (83% satisfied).

Majority of customers stated their main Invest NI contact made it clear from the start how INI could assist their business

(83% agree) and were provided with realistic timescales (88% agree).

Almost 3 in 4 (71%) had communicated with their main contact at least once every 3 months over the last year, with 23%
communicating on a monthly basis. A majority of 53% agreed communication at least once every 3 months was the ideal
frequency, 28% preferred at least monthly. Email (48%), face to face (28%) and telephone (24%) were the preferred

methods of contact by most.

| IKANTAR



Summary & Conclusions

Invest NI programmes and advisory services

Almost 3 in 4 customers (72%) were satisfied with the quality of programmes and advisory services offered by Invest NI.

Financial assistance and claims’ process

Over half (57%) sought funding of which 79% were satisfied with the application process and 70% were content with the
time taken to approve their application. Over 4 in 5 (84%) expressed satisfaction with being kept informed regarding their

application.

Communication with the claims team (86%) and the claims being processed within 30 days (82%) were the top 2 rated

performing areas of the financial assistance process.

72 IKANTAR



Summary & Conclusions

Complaints and feedback process

Almost half of the Regional Office Network customers (48%) were aware of the complaints and feedback process.

Reassuringly almost all (98%) had never made a complaint in 2016.

Over 4 in 5 (45%) had used the new single claims form, with 31% claiming the form made it easier to claim. When
customers were asked why they did not find the form easier to use, over a quarter (29%) acknowledged they had no

experience of using the old one.

Improvements customers want to see

While almost half (61%) of Region Office Network customers were unable to suggest any improvements, some 7% felt
there could be an improvement in terms of direct communication and support. Better claims process (5%), more frequent

updates (5%) and further clarity when it came to application forms (5%) were all suggested improvements.

3 IKANTAR



Study Set-Up

. 100 telephone interviews were conducted between 27t February to 24" March 2017.

Division Number in % of Achieved
universe universe sample

(after sampled
deduping)

Regional Office Network 437 22% 100

All research conducted in accordance with ISO 9001:2008, the international quality standard ISO 20252: 2012 and the Market
Research Society ethical Code of Conduct. MRQSA Market Research Quality Standards Authority.

" IKANTAR



Levels of Satisfaction were high with over 4 in 5 claiming to be satisfied with Invest NI

l=very dissatisfied \ 5=very satisfied

1- Very
Dissatisfied 2

1% 1%

Mean Score: 4.31

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service you have received from
Invest NI in the past 12 months? [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ]

By IKANTAR



The top 3 reasons cited for being dissatisfied were complicated procedures, poor contact and
inefficiencies.

Very Complicated Process 25%

Haven't dealt with them much 19%

Not Efficient 13%

Provided little Feedback 13%

Issues with Claims 6%

They lost application form 6%
Change of Executives 6%
Many Different Reasons 6%
Behind in Software Development 6%

Limited Support 6%

12%

None

Is there a specific reason for saying that?
76 [ Base: Dissatisfied with the service you have received from Invest NI in the past 12 months n=16*]

| IKANTAR | VAR DEROW I



Those with more frequent contact were much more likely to be satisfied at an overall level.

Overview: Impact of frequent contact on overall satisfaction

Contact with main contact at least
once every three months

% satisfied with Invest NI overall

90%

83%

Yes No

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service you have received from

Invest NIl in the past 12 months? [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100
” v [ o IKANTAR 1111 VVARDEROV N



Levels of familiarity with Invest NI were high with almost 9 in 10 claiming to know at least a
fair amount about the company.

Familiarity

Heard of it, but know
nothing about it

Know a little 2%

10% T

Know it very well
31%

88%

Mean Score: 3.17

How well do you know Invest NI?
|| [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ] IKANTAR



Almost 3 in 4 customers would speak highly of Invest NI with 2 in 5 claiming they would
‘speak highly of it without being asked'.

Advocacy

Be critical about
it without being
Be critical about asked
it if asked 3%
7%

Be neutral about
it
18%

Speak highly of
it but only if you

are asked
30%

79 Which of the following comes closest to how you would speak to Invest NI?
|| [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ] IKANTAR



Net Promoter Score- 2016
NPS by Division

Regional Office Network

n= 100
Promoters 58
Passives 28
Detractors 14
NPS a4

(promoters-detractors)

On a scale of 0to 10 where O is not at all likely and 10 is extremely likely, please indicate how
likely you are to recommend Invest NI to a friend or colleague?

80 | [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ] IKANTAR /101 VAR DEROWVWI
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Invest NI's top 2 strongest areas of performance were perceived as being business development in
export markets and encouraging innovation.

How Invest NI performs in these areas

Helping businesses develop in export markets 70%

Encouraging innovation and investment in R&D 68%

Supporting business growth into higher value

0]
activities 61%

59%

Improving skills and leadership support

Helping businesses define and develop their

53%
strategy

Helping to reduce costs and improve efficiencies 47%

Rating of Invest NI's performance — Good=4-5

82 | [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100] IKANTAR VAR DEROW



Amongst Regional office Network customers Invest NI was strongly associated with being polite
and friendly, acting professionally and with integrity and treating customers fairly.

Invest NI ...
Mean Score 2016

Polite and friendly 4.7

Acts with professional and integrity 4.59

Treated you fairly 4.36

Has a key role to play in the success of the NI
economy

»
=
~

Is a customer focussed organisation

I
H
S

Staff are knowledgeable and bring expertise to your

business 41
They are easy to do business with _ 3.87
Offers appropriate solutions for your business _ 3.81
Is adding value to your business _ 3.8

Is responsive to your business needs _ 3.79
Is an ideal business partner _ 3.79
Is an important contributor to the success of your _ 37
business '
Provides a robust challenge to your business _ 3.66

83 Agreement ... [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ]

| IKANTAR
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High levels of satisfaction were achieved for all three KPIS. The KPI with the highest level of

satisfaction was communications.

Satisfaction by area

Scale 1 (very dissatisfied) to 5 (very satisfied)

Communications 4.37 88% 5%
Team of people 4.36 85% 4%
uality of programmes /
Quality of prog 4.07 72% 7%

advisory services

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the ... offered by Invest NI?
[ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ]

IKANTAR VAR DEROW I
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Satisfaction with communication was high with almost 9 in 10 expressing some level of
satisfaction.

Overall satisfaction with communication

Very satisfied

- 88%

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Fairly dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied 0/

Don’t know 1%

Mean Score: 4.37

Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the communication between yourself and your main
Invest NI contacts over the last 12 months? [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 |

7. IKANTAR



Some 11 customers were not satisfied with the communication with their main Invest NI contacts.
Suggestions of how communications could be improved are highlighted below.

Faster Communications 18%

More Understanding of Businesses Needs 18%

Answer Phones 9%

Reply to Emails 9%

Don't often Contact 9%
Reduce their Workload

9%

Proactive follow-up\Regular Contact 9%

Nothing 27%

88 Why did you say that? What could Invest NI do to improve its communications with you?
| [Base: All dissatisfied 1-3 n=11] IKANTAR



There was high levels of satisfaction with all areas of communication.

Satisfaction with communication aspects — : —

Mean Score 2016
Scale 1 (Very dissatisfied) to 5 (Very satisfied)

Overall satisfacton with communication 4.37
88% 5%

Your queries are dealt with by the most 4.24
appropriate Invest NI personnel ) 85% 5%
The speed your enquiries are dealt with 4.15 79% 6%

Ease of finding the corect contact within 412
Invest NI ) 79% 8%

Ease of obtaining the information your

9 y 4.09 76% 7%

require

Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with ...between yourself and Invest NI over the last

89 12 months? [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ] KANTAR M|I|WARDBROWN



Below is a list of suggested improvements in relation to communications. Better delegation of
queries and more tailored communications for smaller businesses were some of the suggestions
offered. Reassuringly the majority had no suggestions.

Better Delegation for Queries

Better Tailored for Smaller Businesses
Better Communication with Executives and Staff
Help with Paperwork

Happy Enough

Better Staff Training and Support

One to One help

Contractual Clarity

Appropriate Contacts for Clients
Employ People from Private Sector
More Efficiency with Replies

Simplify the Process

More Contact with Clients

None

90 || [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ]

Have you any suggestions for improvement in this area?
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Two thirds of customers were satisfied with digital communications from Invest NI. There were low
levels of dissatisfaction and almost a sixth remained neutral.

Very satisfied

66%

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor

dissatisfied
Fairly dissatisfied 3%
Mean Score
4.09

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the content of the digital communications, such as
91 the Ezines, you received from Invest NI?
|| [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ] IKANTAR



Customers were more likely to have visited investni.com than nibusinessinfo.co.uk, with it being
more likely to have been viewed recently also.
2016 Usage of websites

www.investni.com www.nibusinessinfo.co.uk

Within the last month

Between 1-3 months

Between 3-6 months

Between 6-12 months

More than a year ago

11%

Never

Don’t Know 1%

4%

When did you last visit the following websites...
92 [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ]
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Most aspects of each website were preferred by around half of visitors.

Design and layout
of the website

The ability to
navigate the
website quickly

The content
published on the
website

How easy the
website is to use

None of the above

Wwww.investni.com

53%

51%

51%

42%

23%

nibusinessinfo.co.uk

The content published on the

\

website

Design and layout of the

website

The ability to navigate the

website quickly

How easy the website is to

use

None of the above

Which of the following aspects did you particularly like about the website?
[ Base: Regional Office Network Customers who used either website n=57, n=32]

25%

IKANTAR

53%

47%

47%

41%



Tailored emails were, by far, considered the most likely method of encouraging them to visit the
websites.

Online features about market or industry issues from 200
business experts 0

Advertisements on social media such as Facebook,
Twitter and LinkedIn

Advertisements on search engines such as Google - 16%
Online advertisements - 13%

Links or promotional banners from other websites
SMS alerts . 7%
Other I 1%

None of the above 13%

Which of the following communication methods is most likely to encourage you to visit these

o4 | websites? [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ] IKANTAR
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Overall satisfaction with the team of people customers work with was high, with over half claiming
to be ‘very’ satisfied.

Satisfaction with Invest NI team

Very satisfied

85%

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Fairly dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied 1%

Don’t know 3%

Mean Score: 4.36

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by the team of people you have been
9% working with at Invest NI in the last 12 months? [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ]

I IKANTAR



Some 4 in 5 customers had been in contact with their direct liaison in the last 12 months, with
the most common frequency being at least every 3 months.

Yes

No

Have you met with your company's main contact
within Invest NI in the last 12 months?
[ Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ]

97|
[

At least once
a month

At least once
every 3 months

About twice per year 16%

(0)
Once a year or less 3%

Don’t know 3%

How proactive has your main contact been
communicating with you over the last year?
[ Base: Regional Office Network Customers in contact over

last 12 months n=80]
IKANTAR /11 VAR DEROWIN



At least once every 3 months was the preferred frequency of contact for the majority, with the largest
proportion citing email as their preferred method of communication.

Ideal Frequency and preferred method of Contact

At least once a month

At least once every 3 months

About twice per year

Once a year or less
Don’t know

What would be your ideal frequency of communication
with your main contact?
[ Base: Regional Office Network Customers with main contact n=80 ]

Email

Face to Face meeting 28%

24%

Telephone Call

Don’t know 1%

What would be your preferred method of communication?
[ Base: Regional Office Network Customers with main contact n=80 ]

IKANTAR

48%



Most aspects around the main contact achieved high levels of satisfaction. Levels peaked in terms of
trustworthiness and responsiveness. However, one area where levels could be improved is the working with
customers to put a business plan in place.

Satisfaction with aspects regarding main contact

Scale 1 (Very dissatisfied) to 5 (Very satisfied)

93% 3%

Invest NI advisor trustworthy

Responsiveness 86% 8%

Ability to offer tailored solutions
81% 5%

Knowledge about your business
79% 9%

Worked with me to put a
business plan in place

Proactivity - 4.22 83% 6%
- 389 63% 15%

Satisfaction with main contact's performance?
99 [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers with main contact n=80 ]
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On the whole, main contacts made it clear how Invest NI can assist the business and provide
realistic timelines.

Your main contact ...

Mean Score 2016

... makes it clear from the outset if and - 4.43 830 806
how Invest NI could assist your business ' ° °
discusses and agrees re_al_igtic - 4.95 88% 6%
timescales for planned activities :
Agreement ...

100 [ Base: Regional Office Network Customers in contact over last 12 months n=80]
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3 in 5 Regional Office Network Customers sought support in 2016. Finance was the area
where most customers sought support.

Did you access any Invest NI support this year?
[Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ]

What support area did you access?
[ Base: Regional Office Network customers seeking support n=60 ]

Financial support for job creation 42%

Innovation and Technology support 28%

27%

Research & Development support

Skills, Leadership or Mentoring support

22%

Trade Support 18%

Property advice I 2%

*Small Base

10z IKANTAR



9 in 10 were satisfied with the support they received, with the largest proportion very satisfied.

Very satisfied

~ 90%

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Fairly dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the support that you received?

103 | [Base: Regional Office Network customers seeking support n=60 ] IKANTAR



Over 7 in 10 were satisfied with the quality of programmes and advisory services Invest NI offers

Satisfaction with quality of programmes & advisory services

Very satisfied

- 72%

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied

Fairly dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality of programmes and advisory services
104 offered by Invest NI? [Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ] KANTAR
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In 2016, almost 3 in 5 Regional Office Network customers had sought financial assistance to

help expand or develop their business, with the majority seeking assistance of less than £100K
Seeking financial assistance by year

Have you sought financial assistance in the past 12 months to help you expand or develop your business (includes
Growth Accelerator Programme)? [Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ]

57%

How much was the amount you sought?
[ Base: Regional Office Network Customers who have applied for financial assistance in the last 12 months n=57]

Don’t know

ElLess than £100,000 @=£100,000+

7%

106 IKANTAR



Being kept informed of the application process achieved high levels of satisfaction. However
the application approval time could be improved as satisfaction levels were lower in
comparison, with only 7 in 10 expressing some level of satisfaction.

Satisfaction with Satisfaction with funding Satisfaction with being

application process application approval time kept informed with
application process

Very satisfied

79% 84%

70%

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Fairly dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the following aspects of applying for financial .......
[Base: Regional Office Network Customers who have applied for financial assistance in the last 12 months n=57]
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Communication, processing of the claims and pre claims advice all achieved high levels of satisfaction of 80% or
above. Those areas that fell below 80% were; the length of time from advice to submission and the ease of
completing the schedules and forms.

Mean Score 2016

Communication with Invest NI claims
team 4.36 86% 2%
That your claim was process within 30
The pre claims advice visit by Invest NI - 4.24 80% 7%
The length of time taken from advice visit 381
to submission of claims form : 68% 14%
The ease of completing the claims 381
schedule / form ' 68% 11%

How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with each of the following aspects of the process?
[ Base: All Regional Office Network Customers who have sought/claimed funding from Invest NI in the past 12

108 | months n=44 ] IKANTAR
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Only 2 of the 100 Regional Office Network customers had to make a complaint during the past
year with both being very dissatisfied with how it was dealt with.

= Very dissatisfied (n=2)

Yes
No
Do you know that Invest NI has Have you had to make a complaint How satisfied or dissatisfied were
complaints and feedback process? to invest NI at any time during the you with the way this complaint was
[ Base: Regional Office Network past year? handled?
Customers n=100 ] [ Base: Regional Office Network [ Base: All who made complaint =2 ]

110 I Customers n=100 ] KANTAR



Some 3 in 10 who had used the new single claims form considered it easier to make claim
utilising it.

Easier
Yes .
More Difficult
Makes no Difference .
No 60%
Don’t Know

The new Invest NI single claims form was introduced Does this form make it easier for you to make claims,
in August 2015. Have you used the new Invest NI more difficult or make no difference?
single claims form since it was introduced?[ Base: [Base: All who used form n=45]

111 Regional Office Network Customers n=100 ]
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The main reason the new form was regarded as not making the claims process easier was
due to either the similarities with the old form or no experience of using the old one.

Never used the old one _ 29%
Similar to previous form _ 23%
Too Much Jargon - 10%
More Difficult - 6%

Didn't recieve anything . 3%

Tedious to fill for many employees . 3%
Too Many Details . 3%

Not User Friendly . 3%

Too much Regulation . 3%

Why does the form not make it easier for you to make claims?

112 Base: All not finding it easier n=31*
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Suggestions of improvements Regional Office Network customers would like to see are

highlighted below.

Direct Communication and Support
Better Claims Process\ More grant updates
Frequent Monthly Updates\ Visits
Clarity into Application Forms

More knowledgeble Staff

Specific to Businesses Different Needs
More focus on smaller companies
Better Advertising

Shorter Surveys\Application Forms
Updates on Business Opportunities
Technical\Software Efficiency

Face to Face Support

Advertise their Services more

More Types of Funding\Financial Assistance
More Online Forms

Upfront Business Conditions
Structure of Internal Organisation

Help Retail businesses more

More Marketing Support

More Flexibility

Not Sure

N 7%
I 5%
B 5%
I 5%
Bl 4%
Bl 4%
Bl 3%
Bl 3%
M 2%
W 2%

0 1%

0 1%

B 1%

B 1%

0 1%

0 1%

B 1%

B 1%
H1%

0 1%
I 61%6

What, if anything, would you like Invest NI to improve upon, so that they have a more positive impact

114
[

upon your business? [Base: Regional Office Network Customers n=100]
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